ENROLLED HOUSE
BILL NO. 2654 By: Ostrander and Braddock
of the House

and

Rabon of the Senate

An Act relating to the Uniform Controlled Dangerous
Substances Act; amending 63 0.S. 1991, Section 2-
204, as last amended by Section 2, Chapter 54,
0.S.L. 1995 (63 O0.S. Supp. 1997, Section 2-204),
which relates to Schedule I substances; adding
substance to list; amending 63 0.S. 1991, Section
2-503.1, which relates to transactions involving
proceeds from illegal drug activity; adding
jurisdiction for commission of crimes; and
declaring an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 63 0.5. 1991, Section 2-204, as
last amended by Section 2, Chapter 54, 0.S.L. 1995 (63 0.S. Supp.
1997, Section 2-204), is amended to read as follows:

Section 2-204. The controlled substances listed in this section
are included in Schedule TI.

A. Any of the following opiates, including their isomers,
esters, ethers, salts, and salts of isomers, esters, and ethers,
unless specifically excepted, when the existence of these isomers,
esters, ethers, and salts is possible within the specific chemical
designation:

1. Acetylmethadol.

Allylprodine.
Alphacetylmethadol.
Alphameprodine.
Alphamethadol.
Benzethidine.
Betacetylmethadol.
Betameprodine.

9. Betamethadol.

10. Betaprodine.
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11. Clonitazene.

12. Dextromoramide.

13. Dextrorphan (except its methyl ether).
14. Diampromide.

15. Diethylthiambutene.

16. Dimenoxadol.

17. Dimepheptanol.

18. Dimethylthiambutene.
19. Dioxaphetyl butyrate.
20. Dipipanone.

21. Ethylmethylthiambutene.
22. Etonitazene.

23. Etoxeridine.
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Furethidine.
Hydroxypethidine.
Ketobemidone.
Levomoramide.
Levophenacylmorphan.
Morpheridine.
Noracymethadol.
Norlevorphanol.
Normethadone.
Norpipanone.
Phenadoxone.
Phenampromide.
Phenomorphan.
Phenoperidine.
Piritramide.
Proheptazine.
Properidine.
Racemoramide.
Trimeperidine.
Flunitrazepam.

Any of the following opium derivatives, their salts,
and salts of isomers, unless specifically excepted, when

the existence of these salts, isomers, and salts of isomers is
possible within the specific chemical designation:

1.
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9.

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
C.

Acetorphine.
Acetyldihydrocodeine.
Benzylmorphine.
Codeine methylbromide.
Codeine-N-Oxide.
Cyprenorphine.
Desomorphine.
Dihydromorphine.
Etorphine.
Heroin.
Hydromorphinol.
Methyldesorphine.
Methylhydromorphine.
Morphine methylbromide.
Morphine methylsulfonate.
Morphine-N-Oxide.
Myrophine.
Nicocodeine.
Nicomorphine.
Normorphine.
Phoclodine.
Thebacon.
Any material, compound, mixture, or preparation which

contains any quantity of the following hallucinogenic substances,
their salts, isomers, and salts of isomers, unless specifically
excepted, when the existence of these salts, isomers, and salts of

lsomers
1.
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is possible within the specific chemical designation:
Methcathinone.

3, 4-methylenedioxy amphetamine.

5-methoxy-3, 4-methylenedioxy amphetamine.

3, 4, S5-trimethoxy amphetamine.

Bufotenine.

Diethyltryptamine.

Dimethyltryptamine.

4-methyl-2, 5-dimethoxyamphetamine.

Ibogaine.
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10. Lysergic acid diethylamide.

11. Marihuana.

12. Mescaline.

13. N-ethyl-3-piperidyl benzilate.
14. N-methyl-3-piperidyl benzilate.
15. Psilocybin.

16. Psilocyn.

17. 2, 5 dimethoxyamphetamine.

18. 4 Bromo-2, 5-dimethoxyamphetamine.
19. 4 methoxyamphetamine.
20. Cyclohexamine.

21. Thiophene Analog of Phencyclidine. Also known as:
1-(1-(2-thienyl) cyclohexyl) piperidine; 2-Thienyl Analog of
Phencyclidine; TPCP, TCP.

22. Phencyclidine (PCP).

23. Pyrrolidine Analog for Phencyclidine. Also known as
1- (1-Phenyclyclohexyl) - Pyrrolidine, PCPy, PHP.

D. Unless specifically excepted or unless listed in amether a
different schedule, any material, compound, mixture, or preparation
which contains any gquantity of the following substances having
stimulant or depressant effect on the central nervous system:

1. VFenethylline.

2. Mecloqualone.

3. N-ethylamphetamine.

4. Methaqualone.

5. Gammahydroxybuterate.

SECTION 2. AMENDATORY 63 0.5. 1991, Section 2-503.1, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 2-503.1 A. It is unlawful for any person knowingly or
intentionally to receive or acquire proceeds and to conceal such
proceeds, or engage in transactions involving proceeds, known to be
derived from any violation of the Uniform Controlled Dangerous
Substances Act, Section 2-101 et seq. of this title, or of any
statute of the United States relating to controlled dangerous
substances as defined by the Uniform Controlled Dangerous Substances
Act, Section 2-101 et seqg. of this title. This subsection does not
apply to any transaction between an individual and the counsel of
the individual necessary to preserve the right to representation of
the individual, as guaranteed by the Oklahoma Constitution and by
the Sixth Amendment of the United States Constitution. However,
this exception does not create any presumption against or
prohibition of the right of the state to seek and obtain forfeiture
of any proceeds derived from a violation of the Uniform Controlled
Dangerous Substances Act, Section 2-101 et seg. of this title, or of
any statute of the United States relating to controlled dangerous
substances as defined by the Uniform Controlled Dangerous Substances
Act, Section 2-101 et seg. of this title.

B. It is unlawful for any person knowingly or intentionally to
give, sell, transfer, trade, invest, conceal, transport, or maintain
an interest in or otherwise make available anything of value which
that person knows is intended to be used for the purpose of
committing or furthering the commission of any violation of the
Uniform Controlled Dangerous Substances Act, Section 2-101 et seq.
of this title, or of any statute of the United States relating to
controlled dangerous substances as defined by the Uniform Controlled
Dangerous Substances Act, Section 2-101 et seqg. of this title.

C. It is unlawful for any person knowingly or intentionally to
direct, plan, organize, initiate, finance, manage, supervise, or
facilitate the transportation or transfer of proceeds known to be
derived from any violation of the Uniform Controlled Dangerous
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Substances Act, Section 2-101 et seq. of this title, or of any
statute of the United States relating to controlled dangerous
substances as defined by the Uniform Controlled Dangerous Substances
Act, Section 2-101 et seg. of this title.

D. It is unlawful for any person knowingly or intentionally to
conduct a financial transaction involving proceeds derived from a
violation of the Uniform Controlled Dangerous Substances Act,
Section 2-101 et seq. of this title, or of any statute of the United
States relating to controlled dangerous substances as defined by the
Uniform Controlled Dangerous Substances Act, Section 2-101 et seq.
of this title, when the transaction is designed in whole or in part
to conceal or disguise the nature, location, source, ownership, or
control of the proceeds known to be derived from a violation of the
Uniform Controlled Dangerous Substances Act, Section 2-101 et seq.
of this title, or of any statute of the United States relating to
controlled dangerous substances as defined by the Uniform Controlled
Dangerous Substances Act, Section 2-101 et seg. of this title, or to
avoid a transaction reporting requirement under state or federal
law.

E. Any person convicted of violating any of the provisions of
this section is guilty of a felony and may be punished by
imprisonment for not less than two (2) years nor more than ten (10)
years or by a fine of not more than Fifty Thousand Dollars
($50,000.00) or by both said imprisonment and fine.

SECTION 3. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
be in full force from and after its passage and approval.
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Passed the House of Representatives the 9th day of March, 1998.

Speaker of the House of
Representatives

Passed the Senate the 7th day of April, 1998.

President of the Senate
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